RESOLUTION NO. 2014-144

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT THE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS TO THE CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY TO APPLY FOR GRANT FUNDING FOR CONCENTRATED TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT STRATEGIES AND AMEND THE POLICE DEPARTMENT'S BUDGET TO APPROPRIATE GRANT FUNDS UP TO THE AMOUNT OF \$218,000 IF APPLICATION IS SELECTED FOR FUNDING

WHEREAS, the California Office of Traffic Safety's (OTS) mission is to effectively and efficiently administer traffic safety grant funds to reduce traffic deaths, injuries, and economic loss; and

WHEREAS, OTS has recently invited local law enforcement agencies to apply for grant funding that will support and advance their mission; and

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department desires to continue its concentrated traffic enforcement strategies that support OTS and the Department's philosophy of proactive law enforcement; and

WHEREAS, the safety of Elk Grove citizens is the Council's primary concern.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to:

- 1) Submit a grant application to the California Office of Traffic Safety to receive up to \$218,000 in funding to implement concentrated traffic enforcement strategies; and
- Execute all related award documents required for receiving such funds if the City is selected for funding pursuant to the terms and conditions of the California Office of Traffic Safety; and
- Amend the Police Department's revenue and expense budget equal to the amount received and expended each fiscal year until the total grant award has been received and expended.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9th day of July 2014

l (A)

JAMES COOPER, VICE MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, **CITY ATTORNEY**

ATTEST: JANSON LINDGRENNA

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-144

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on July 9, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California